

CITY COUNCIL

Official Resolution

presented by

Councilor At-Large Henry Santana

Be it Resolved, that the Boston City Council Extends its Congratulations and Recognition to

Sandra Lorena Aleman Nijjar

In recognition of:

The incredible contributions women like you make in our communities. As the founder and executive director of the East Boston Community Soup Kitchen, you've shown extraordinary leadership and compassion in supporting those in need and empowering others. Your advocacy in civic matters, from the NO Casino campaign to organizing the Community Peace Walk Initiative, reflects the power of women creating change. Your work in education, promoting restorative justice at East Boston High School, and service on multiple boards also highlight your dedication to improving lives across our community. Balancing your business, family, and community leadership is a true testament to your strength and resilience. You are a shining example of how women can lead, inspire, and create lasting impact. Thank you for your contributions. We are proud to support you and look forward to the continued impact you will make as a role model for others to follow. Congratulations on your achievements, and thank you for being an inspiration this Women's History Month.

and Be it further Resolved that the Boston City Council extends its best wishes for continued success; that this Resolution be duly signed by the President of the City Council and attested to and a copy thereof transmitted by the Clerk of the City of Boston.

3η: ___ Iresident of the City Council

Attest:

Clerk of the City of Boston

Offered hy: <u>Henry a. Santana</u> Date: Monday, March 24, 2025